
1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HISTORIC DISTRICT: Wilmore 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:  1953 Wilmore Drive 
  
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: New Construction 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER:  Angie Lauer 
  
The application was continued from March for the following items: 1) Revised site plan that includes the 
location of all trees and those to be removed, 2) Clearer height survey details, 3) Evidence of basement 
garages in the neighborhood. 

 
Details of Proposed Request  
Existing Conditions 
The site is a large single family parcel that will be subdivided for new construction. The site has a creek and 
utility easements to the rear and side that cannot be built upon. The grade of the site slopes downward 
approximately 6-8 feet from front to rear. A retaining wall exists on the left side toward the rear. The new lot 
frontage is along a curve and the elevation of the street falls toward the property. Adjacent structures are 1-2 
story single family homes. Setbacks along the street are generally +/- 33’. The applicant has included a similar 
site condition at 2119 Wilmore Drive for consideration of the front setback. 
 
Proposal 
The proposal is a new single family house. Proposed front setback is 29’ from thermal wall to ROW and 
approximately 21’ from the front porch. A new driveway is located on the left side for access to the rear yard 
and garage below the house.  
 
Architectural features include an 8’ front porch with brick piers and wood columns, raised concrete/smooth 
stucco foundation, wood or metal clad windows, cementitious siding, and wood for window and roof trim.  
Height from finished first floor to ridge on the front elevation is approximately 23’. The applicant has provided 
precedents of historic homes with attached garages below the first floor.  
 
Revised Proposal – May 9, 2018 

1. The applicant has provided evidence of basement/attached garages. 
2. Adjacent heights are shown on the survey. 
3. Site plan includes trees to be saved and removed. 

 
Policy & Design Guidelines for New Construction, page 6.1  
Charlotte’s historic districts’ distinctive character is derived not only from architectural style but also from the 
nature of the street created by building setback, spacing, mass and height as well as the landscape quality. This 
street character and the surrounding properties are considered to be the context for any new building. As such, 
the block in which the new site is located should be carefully studied when designing a new infill dwelling. This 
context should include both sides of the subject street.  

 

Charlotte Historic District Commission  Application for a Certificate of Appropriateness  
Staff Review      Date: May 9, 2018 
HDC 2018-070      PID# 11907413 
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The Charlotte Historic District Commission will not specify a particular architectural style or design for new 
construction projects. The scale, mass and size of a building are often far more important than the decorative 
details applied. However, well designed stylistic and decorative elements, as well as building materials and 
landscaping, can give new construction projects the attributes necessary to blend in with the district, while 
creating a distinctive character for the building.  

 
The criteria in this section are all important when considering whether a proposed new building design is 
appropriate and compatible. All criteria should be taken into consideration in the design process with the goal to 
ensure that the new design respects its historic neighboring buildings. Projects Will be Compatibility 
by the Following Criteria Page                                                                           

 
 

Staff Recommendation  

1. With additional information provided as requested the project meets the guidelines for new 
construction. Minor details may be reviewed by staff as recommended by the HDC. 
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RESIDENCE CALCULATIONS
TOTAL EXISTING HEATED AREA 0

TOTAL PROPOSED HEATED AREA 2553

PROPOSED UNHEATED
REAR PORCH 76

REAR ENTRY 0

SIDE ENTRY 0

GARAGE 542

COVERED PATIO 208

POOL 0

TOTAL 826
REAR YARD PERMEABILITY CALCULATIONS (MAX. 50% PER

HDC)

REAR YARD AREA 5597

HOUSE ADDITION 0

CONCRETE APRON 75

PATIO 0

POOL 0

TOTAL 75

TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA 1%

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS (65% MIN. REQUIRED)

TOTAL AREA OF SITE 14014

FOOT PRINT OF HOUSE 1647

FOOT PRINT OF GARAGE 0

TOTAL AREA 1647

PERCENTAGE OF OPEN SPACE 88%
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ARCHITECTURAL STYLE
SHINGLE ROOF (TYP)

SOLID WOOD / WOOD CLAD
WINDOWS(TYP)

5" WOOD TRIM(TYP)
CEMENT BOARD
(4" EXPOSURE @ DORMERS)

12" TAPERED COLUMN

CEMENT BOARD SIDING

STUCCO ON CMU

BRICK VENEER

5" CORNER BOARD

GRADE VARIES
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FLASHING AS REQUIRED
PER R903.2.1 (TYP.)
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10" TRIM BAND
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NOTE:
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND

TRIM AT WINDOWS.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.  VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR

EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.F. MUST

BE TEMPERED.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:
5.1. NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIMENSIONS.
5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR

MFG.  INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

OR TEMPERED GLASS.

5.3. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE
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NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING
THROUGH CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:
1. R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36

INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8 14 INCHES.
2.1. ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH

SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON

AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS  1 & 2  APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4 38
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE

FOUNDATION.
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 916".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
13. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE

DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVES TO BE 1'-0" U.N.O.
17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

LOCATIONS.
19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.
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NOTE:
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND

TRIM AT WINDOWS.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.  VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR

EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.F. MUST

BE TEMPERED.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:
5.1. NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIMENSIONS.
5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR

MFG.  INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

OR TEMPERED GLASS.

5.3. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.
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NOTE:
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND

TRIM AT WINDOWS.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.  VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR

EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.F. MUST

BE TEMPERED.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:
5.1. NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIMENSIONS.
5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR

MFG.  INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

OR TEMPERED GLASS.

5.3. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE

DOUBLE HUNG2'-8" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

1'-6" X 3'-0" 7'-0" DOUBLE HUNG

2'-6" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT

A-3.2
PROPOSED REAR

ELEVATION

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION1 3/8" = 1'-0"

ALBArchitecturec

Seal

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240
Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

PROJECT #: 17084
ISSUED: 30 APRIL 2018
REVISIONS:

OF: THIRTEEN

19
53

 B
, W

ilm
or

e D
r C

ha
rlo

tte
, N

C 
28

20
3

De
sig

ne
d E

xc
lus

ive
ly 

Fo
r t

he
:

MO
SE

R 
RE

SI
DE

NC
E

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part.  Its use on any other
project is prohibited.  This drawing is to
be returned upon request.



5'-
0 1

/2"
8'-

0"
10

"
9'-

0"
10

"
9'-

0"

TOP OF ROOF @ 22'-10 12"

2ND FIN.CLG @ 17'-10"

2ND F.F @ 9'-10"

1ST FIN.CLG @ 9'-0"

1ST F.F @ 0'-0"

BMNT FIN.CLG @ -0'-10"

BMNT F.F @ -9'-10"

5" CORNER BOARD(TYP)

20" SQ BRICK PIERS
WITH CAST CAPS

12" TAPERED COLUMN

10" TRIM BAND

8" TRIM BAND
WITH DRIP MOULD

8'-
7 3

/4"

3'-
0"

1'-8"

GRADE VARIES

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE
SHINGLE ROOF (TYP)

2'-0"

1'-6"

2'-0"

CEMENT BOARD
(4" EXPOSURE @ DORMERS)

CORROSIVE RESISTANT
FLASHING AS REQUIRED
PER R903.2.1 (TYP.)

20" SQ BRICK PIERS
WITH CAST CAPS

12
4

12
8

12
4

1'-0"

A

ID

WINDOW SCHEDULE

C

B

DOUBLE HUNG3'-0" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

D

E

F

NOTE:
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND

TRIM AT WINDOWS.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.  VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR

EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.F. MUST

BE TEMPERED.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:
5.1. NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIMENSIONS.
5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR

MFG.  INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

OR TEMPERED GLASS.

5.3. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE

DOUBLE HUNG2'-8" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

1'-6" X 3'-0" 7'-0" DOUBLE HUNG
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3'-0" X 2'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT
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NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING
THROUGH CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:
1. R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36

INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8 14 INCHES.
2.1. ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH

SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON

AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS  1 & 2  APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4 38
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE

FOUNDATION.
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 916".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
13. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE

DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVES TO BE 1'-0" U.N.O.
17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

LOCATIONS.
19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

EXISTING STREET2 1' = 10'-0"
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UNDER 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER (TYP.).

TOTAL CRAWLSPACE: 767 S.F.

407/150S.F. = 5.12 S.F. OF VENTILATION

5.12 S.F. /.79 S.F. = 6.48 FOUNDATION VENTS

= 7 FOUNDATION VENT

= 7 FOUNDATION VENTS PROVIDED

FOUNDATION NOTE:

1 S.F. OF VENTILATION PER
150 S.F. OF CRAWLSPACE.

8x16 = .79 S.F.

3' AWAY FROM CORNER

6'-
4"

6'-
4"

6'-
4"

3'-
8"

4'-
10

"
3'-

0"
4'-

10
"

6'-
4"

3'-
8"

3'-0" CRAWL SPACE
ACCESS DOOR

CRAWL SPACE VENT

A

ID

WINDOW SCHEDULE

C

B

DOUBLE HUNG3'-0" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

D

E

F

NOTE:
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND

TRIM AT WINDOWS.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.  VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR

EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.F. MUST

BE TEMPERED.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:
5.1. NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIMENSIONS.
5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR

MFG.  INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

OR TEMPERED GLASS.

5.3. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE

DOUBLE HUNG2'-8" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

1'-6" X 3'-0" 7'-0" DOUBLE HUNG

2'-6" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT

NUM. OPENING LOCATION

BASEMENT DOOR SCHEDULE

001 16'-0" x 8'-0" GARAGE DOOR

TRAVERTINE

WOOD

TILE

CONCRETE

FLOOR FINISH KEY:

TRAVERTINE

WOOD

TILE

CONCRETE

A-2.0
PROPOSED FOUNDATION

PLAN

PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN1 1/4" = 1'-0"

ALBArchitecturec

Seal

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240
Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

PROJECT #: 17084
ISSUED: 30 APRIL 2018
REVISIONS:

OF: THIRTEEN

19
53

 B
, W

ilm
or

e D
r C

ha
rlo

tte
, N

C 
28

20
3

De
sig

ne
d E

xc
lus

ive
ly 

Fo
r t

he
:

MO
SE

R 
RE

SI
DE

NC
E

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part.  Its use on any other
project is prohibited.  This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING
THROUGH CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:
1. R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36

INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8 14 INCHES.
2.1. ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH

SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON

AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS  1 & 2  APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4 38
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE

FOUNDATION.
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 916".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
13. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE

DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVES TO BE 1'-0" U.N.O.
17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

LOCATIONS.
19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.
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3'-1"

7'-
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0"

OFFICE/STUDY

CLOSET

LIVING/DINING

KITCHEN

REF

D/W

UP

9'-
9"

5'-
3"

1'-0" 3'-0"

SHOWER

W/C

MASTER BATH

MASTER CLOSETUTILITY/MUDROOM

LAUNDRY

3'-6"6'-4"

6'-
0"

6'-
0"

DN

FRONT PORCH

REAR BALCONY

MASTER BEDROOM

BATHROOM

8'-
0"

15
'-0

"
5'-

8"
11

'-4
"

C

D

DN

3'-4"

3'-0"

PANTRY

5'-
8"

2'-10" 10'-10"

3'-1" 5'-1" 3'-1"10" 10"1'-6" 5'-0" 1'-6" 5'-1"

26'-0" 3'-0"3'-0"

32'-0"

7'-
2"

59
'-0

"

10
"

CUBBIES

DRYER

WASHER

B

E

D

D

47
'-0

"

12" TAPERING
SQ COLUMN
(SEE A-3.0)

CL CL CL CL

4'-
0"

NO. OF RISERS - 16
RISER HEIGHT - 7.5

NO. OF RISERS - 16
RISER HEIGHT - 7.5

NO. OF RISERS - 14
RISER HEIGHT - 7.75

32'-6"

5'-6"

NOTE:
10" CONCRETE

STUD WALL

FURRED WALL

4" WALL

TRAVERTINE

WOOD

TILE

CONCRETE

FLOOR FINISH KEY:

TRAVERTINE

WOOD

TILE

CONCRETE

A

ID

WINDOW SCHEDULE

C

B

DOUBLE HUNG3'-0" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

D

E

F

NOTE:
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND

TRIM AT WINDOWS.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.  VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR

EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.F. MUST

BE TEMPERED.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:
5.1. NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIMENSIONS.
5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR

MFG.  INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

OR TEMPERED GLASS.

5.3. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE

DOUBLE HUNG2'-8" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

1'-6" X 3'-0" 7'-0" DOUBLE HUNG

2'-6" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT

NUM. OPENING LOCATION

FIRST FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE

101 3'-0" x 7'-0" FRONT DOOR

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

PR 5'-0" x 7'-0" STUDY/OFFICE

2'-4" x 7'-0"
(POCKET DOOR) BATHROOM

2'-4" x 7'-0" CLOSET

2'-4" x 7'-0" BATHROOM

2'-8" x 7'-0" TO BASEMENT

3'-0" x 7'-0" MASTER BEDROOM

2'-4" x 7'-0"
(POCKET DOOR) MASTER BATHROOM

2'-4" x 7'-0" W/C

2'-4" x 7'-0" MASTER CLOSET

2'-6" x 7'-0" PANTRY

3'-0" x 7'-0" REAR BALCONY

3'-
0"

10"

1/4"

3/4
"

GUARDS ON OPEN SIDE OF
STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE

OPENING WHICH ALLOWS
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 38"

IN DIAMETER PER R312.3
7 1

/4"

3'-
0"

10"

1/4"

3/4
"

CONTINUOUS RAIL

8"

A-2.1
PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR

PLAN

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN1 1/4" = 1'-0"

ALBArchitecturec

Seal

ALB Architecture
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This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part.  Its use on any other
project is prohibited.  This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING
THROUGH CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:
1. R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36

INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8 14 INCHES.
2.1. ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH

SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON

AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS  1 & 2  APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4 38
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE

FOUNDATION.
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 916".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
13. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE

DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVES TO BE 1'-0" U.N.O.
17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

LOCATIONS.
19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

STAIR DETAIL (EXTERIOR)3 1" = 1'-0"

STAIR DETRAIL(INTERIOR)2 1" = 1'-0"
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NOTE:
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ID
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NOTE:
1. MATCH TRIM DETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND

TRIM AT WINDOWS.
2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.  VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR

EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.
3. ALL WINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" A.F.F. MUST

BE TEMPERED.
4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE

A.F.F. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

5. WINDOW SIZING:
5.1. NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIMENSIONS.
5.2. FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR

MFG.  INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS

FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS

OR TEMPERED GLASS.

5.3. M.E. = MATCH EXISTING

6. PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE

DOUBLE HUNG2'-8" X 5'-0" 7'-0"

1'-6" X 3'-0" 7'-0" DOUBLE HUNG

2'-6" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT

3'-0" X 2'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT

NUM. OPENING LOCATION

SECOND FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

3'-0" x 7'-0" BEDROOM 'A'

PR 4'-0" x 7'-0"
CLOSET

(BEDROOM 'A')

PR 4'-0" x 7'-0" CLOSET
(BEDROOM 'B')

A-2.2
PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR

PLAN

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN1 1/4" = 1'-0"
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This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part.  Its use on any other
project is prohibited.  This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING
THROUGH CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:
1. R311.7.1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36

INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. - SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1. EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT

SHALL BE 8 14 INCHES.
2.1. ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.
3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH

SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON

AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT - HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS  1 & 2  APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS - REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4 38
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF

CONCRETE WALL & SLAB
6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE

FOUNDATION.
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 916".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
13. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE

DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVES TO BE 1'-0" U.N.O.
17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

LOCATIONS.
19. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.
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This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not to be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part.  Its use on any other
project is prohibited.  This drawing is to
be returned upon request.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING
THROUGH CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.  IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.
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7.1. EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
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GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4 38
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.
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5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF
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6. FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE

FOUNDATION.
8. STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.
9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 916".

10. ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.
11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.
12. RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
13. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE

DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
15. USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
16. ALL EAVES TO BE 1'-0" U.N.O.
17. ALL FASCIAS TO BE 8".
18. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

LOCATIONS.
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